FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/7/2022 11:22 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100455-9

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

٧.

JERRY GEORGE WOOD, JR,

Petitioner.

# ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ADAM CORNELL Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A FINE Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504 Everett, Washington 98201 Telephone: (425) 388-3333

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT1
II. ISSUE RAISED BY RESPONDENT1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED4
A. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT AFTER THE STATE DECIDED NOT TO INTRODUCE CERTAIN EVIDENCE, THE DEFENDANT HAD NO NEED TO CALL HIS ATTORNEY AS A WITNESS TO REBUT THAT EVIDENCE4
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO HAVE THE CONVICTION VACATED BASED ON NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE, WHEN THE TRIAL COURT DETERMINED THAT THE EVIDENCE WAS NOT CREDIBLE
C. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE DEFENDANT DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, WHEN COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO LOCATE A WITNESS STEMMED FROM TACTICAL DECISIONS, AND THE WITNESS'S TESTIMONY HAD LITTLE PROBATIVE VALUE9
D. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT AFTER THE DEFENDANT MADE A DELIBERATE TACTICAL DECISION NOT TO TESTIFY ABOUT SOME OF THE CHARGES HE HAD

THAT TESTIMONY12
V. ARGUMENT WHY RESPONDENT'S ISSUE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED14
THERE IS A CONTINUING QUESTION OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST CONCERNING HOW TO COUNT CONSTITUTIONALLY-VALID OUT-OF-STATE DRUG CONVICTIONS14
VI. CONCLUSION19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u> <u>In re A.W.</u> , 182 Wn.2d 689, 344 P.3d 1186 (2015)7 <u>State v. Barnett</u> , 104 Wn. App. 191, 16 P.3d 74 (2001) 12, 13
State v. Blake, 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021) 16 State v. Brinkley, 66 Wn. App. 844, 837 P.2d 20 (1992) 13 State v. Dhaliwal, 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003) 4 State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) 9 State v. Hutcheson, 62 Wn. App. 282, 813 P.2d 1283 (1991)
State v. Markovich, Wn. App. 2d, 492 P.3d 206 (2021), review denied, 2022 WL 43647 (2022) 16, 17 State v. McCorkle, 88 Wn. App. 485, 945 P.2d 736 (1997), aff'd, 137 Wn.2d 490, 973 P.2d 461 (1999) 18 State v. Partin, 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977) 12 State v. Perez-Valdez, 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011)
State v. Statler, 160 Wn. App. 622, 248 P.3d 165 (2011) 6 State v. Williams, 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981)6 State v. Wood, Wn. App. 2d, 498 P.3d 968 (2021)
WASHINGTON STATUTES         Laws of 2021, ch. 311, § 9
FEDERAL CASES United States v. Orozco, 764 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2014)12

United States v. Preacher, 631 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir	
	11
COURT RULES	
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 U.S.C. § 1958	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.06
